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1. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FACE OF GYPSUM WALL BOARD OR
FINISHED FACE OF CMU PARTITION U.O.N.

2. FIRESTOP ALL SLAB PENETRATIONS, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED
TO, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL, TEL DATA.

3. REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

4. REFER TO MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING AND FIRE
PROTECTION DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

5. AT ALL KITCHENS AND BATHROOMS, PROVIDE 16 GA METAL
GROUNDS FOR ATTACHMENT OF MILLWORK, GRAB BARS,
BATHROOM ACCESSORIES, AND OTHER SIMILAR ITEMS REQUIRING
SUPPORT. SEE DRAWING G-003.00 & G-004.00 FOR TYPICAL
LOCATIONS AND MOUNTING HEIGHTS.

6. PROVIDE ELASTOMERIC TRAFFIC BEARING WATERPROOFING AT
ALL WET AREAS OVER DRY SPACES. WATERPROOFING TO EXTEND
UP 6" U.O.N.

7. SEE A-801 FOR PARTITION NOTES.

8. ALL CORE ELEVATOR AND STAIR GWB PARTITIONS TO BE MASONRY
EQUIVALENT.

9. SEE A-700'S FOR KITCHEN AND BATHROOM ENLARGED DRAWINGS.

10. SEE G-000'S FOR ACCESSIBILITY NOTES AND ACCESSIBILITY
STANDARDS FOR THE MOUNTING HEIGHTS OF ELECTRICAL
DEVICES & FIXTURES, FIRE PROTECTION FIXTURES, PLUMBING
FIXTURES, ETC.

11. SEE A-900'S FOR ELECTRICAL, DATA AND TELPHONE LOCATIONS
AND INFORMATION.
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1. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FACE OF GYPSUM WALL BOARD OR
FINISHED FACE OF CMU PARTITION U.O.N.

2. FIRESTOP ALL SLAB PENETRATIONS, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED
TO, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL, TEL DATA.

3. REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

4. REFER TO MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING AND FIRE
PROTECTION DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

5. AT ALL KITCHENS AND BATHROOMS, PROVIDE 16 GA METAL
GROUNDS FOR ATTACHMENT OF MILLWORK, GRAB BARS,
BATHROOM ACCESSORIES, AND OTHER SIMILAR ITEMS REQUIRING
SUPPORT. SEE DRAWING G-003.00 & G-004.00 FOR TYPICAL
LOCATIONS AND MOUNTING HEIGHTS.

6. PROVIDE ELASTOMERIC TRAFFIC BEARING WATERPROOFING AT
ALL WET AREAS OVER DRY SPACES. WATERPROOFING TO EXTEND
UP 6" U.O.N.

7. SEE A-801 FOR PARTITION NOTES.

8. ALL CORE ELEVATOR AND STAIR GWB PARTITIONS TO BE MASONRY
EQUIVALENT.

9. SEE A-700'S FOR KITCHEN AND BATHROOM ENLARGED DRAWINGS.

10. SEE G-000'S FOR ACCESSIBILITY NOTES AND ACCESSIBILITY
STANDARDS FOR THE MOUNTING HEIGHTS OF ELECTRICAL
DEVICES & FIXTURES, FIRE PROTECTION FIXTURES, PLUMBING
FIXTURES, ETC.

11. SEE A-900'S FOR ELECTRICAL, DATA AND TELPHONE LOCATIONS
AND INFORMATION.

—— GREEN ROOF TRAYS, TYP.

—— SOLAR PANELS, TYP.
DISTRIBUTED ALONG PODIUM ROOF (BY

BRIGHT POWER) REFER TO MANUFACTURER :

FOR LAYOUT DETAILS, INSTALLATION AND
OTHER REQUIREMENTS

—— MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ON CURBS, SEE
MEP DRAWINGS

—— MECHANICAL SCREENING

—— CONCRETE PAVERS ON IRMA ROOFING
SYSTEM OVER CONCRETE STRUCTURAL SLAB,
TYP. - SEE SPECS FOR ROOF MEMBRANE

| — 36" HEIGHT PARAPET, TYP.

. — 60" MINIMUM PERIMETER TO BE CLEAR
OF ALL ROOF MECHANCIAL EQUIPMENT
AND SOLAR PANELS REQUIRED FOR FDNY
ACCESS

GROSS BUILDING AREA

Level Area
LEVEL 01 30,231.88 SF
LEVEL 02 30,294.80 SF
LEVEL 03 31,991.67 SF
LEVEL 04 31,991.67 SF
LEVEL 05 31,991.67 SF
LEVEL 06 31,525.30 SF
LEVEL 07 10,149.77 SF
LEVEL 08 9,641.89 SF
LEVEL 09 9,641.89 SF
LEVEL 10 9,641.89 SF
LEVEL 11 9,641.89 SF
LEVEL 12 9,641.89 SF
LEVEL 13 9,642.06 SF
LEVEL 14 9,642.06 SF
LEVEL 15 9,642.06 SF
LEVEL 16 9,642.06 SF
LEVEL 17 9,642.06 SF
LEVEL 18 9,642.06 SF
LEVEL 19 9,641.89 SF
LEVEL 20 9,641.89 SF
LEVEL 21 9,641.89 SF
LEVEL 22 9,641.89 SF
LEVEL ROOF 1,145.84 SF
LEVEL EMR 726.23 SF

344,678.18 SF
UNIT MIX - LEVEL 07

Name Room Type Area
0BR UNITE 360.35 SF
0BR UNIT G 445.38 SF
0BR (VHI) UNIT BB 442.69 SF
1BR (IH) UNIT A 603.56 SF
1BR(IH) UNIT AA 608.05 SF
2BR UNITC 795.00 SF
2BR UNITD 732.92 SF
2BR UNITF 739.94 SF
2BR UNIT MM 726.04 SF
2BR UNIT Z 731.13 SF
2BR (IH) UNITB 802.24 SF

H1-H2

OWNER

GPL DEVELOPMENT, LLC
535 Madison Avenue

New York, NY 10022
212.308.4177

ARCHITECT

HANDEL ARCHITECTS, LLP
120 Broadway, 6th Floor
New York, NY 10271
212.595.4112

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

WSP USA

One Penn Plaza, 250 West 34th Street, 2nd Floor
New York, NY 10019

212.465.5000

MEP ENGINEER

DAGHER ENGINEERING
29 Broadway

New York, NY 10006
212.480.2591

CIVIL ENGINEERING CONSULTANT

LANGAN ENGINEERING

21 Penn Plaza, 360 West 31st Street, 8th Floor
New York, NY 10001

212.479.5400

EXTERIOR WALL CONSULTANT

AJLP CONSULTING, LLC
40 Worth Street #814
New York, NY 10013
212.757.5659

VERTICAL TRANSPORTATION

JENKINS & HUNTINGTON
1251 6th Avenue
New York, NY 10020

212.696.1818
CODE CONSULTANT
WILLIAM VITACCO ASSOCIATES LTD
299 Broadway #5
New York, NY 10007
212.791.4578
NO. DATE REVISION
12/20/2019 SCHEMATIC DESIGN
04/01/2020 DOB FILING SET #1
05/05/2020 BLDS SUBMISSION #1
05/01/2020 DESIGN DEVELOPMENT
07/31/2020 50% CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS
10/13/2020 BLDS SUBMISSION #2
10/14/2020 DOB FILING SET #2
12/04/2020 BID SET
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PLAN - GENERAL NOTES

1. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FACE OF GYPSUM WALL BOARD OR
FINISHED FACE OF CMU PARTITION U.O.N.

2. FIRESTOP ALL SLAB PENETRATIONS, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED
TO, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL, TEL DATA.

3. REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

4. REFER TO MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING AND FIRE
PROTECTION DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

5. AT ALL KITCHENS AND BATHROOMS, PROVIDE 16 GA METAL
GROUNDS FOR ATTACHMENT OF MILLWORK, GRAB BARS,
BATHROOM ACCESSORIES, AND OTHER SIMILAR ITEMS REQUIRING
SUPPORT. SEE DRAWING G-003.00 & G-004.00 FOR TYPICAL
LOCATIONS AND MOUNTING HEIGHTS.

6. PROVIDE ELASTOMERIC TRAFFIC BEARING WATERPROOFING AT
ALL WET AREAS OVER DRY SPACES. WATERPROOFING TO EXTEND
UP 6" U.O.N.

7. SEE A-801 FOR PARTITION NOTES.

8. ALL CORE ELEVATOR AND STAIR GWB PARTITIONS TO BE MASONRY
EQUIVALENT.

9. SEE A-700'S FOR KITCHEN AND BATHROOM ENLARGED DRAWINGS.

10. SEE G-000'S FOR ACCESSIBILITY NOTES AND ACCESSIBILITY
STANDARDS FOR THE MOUNTING HEIGHTS OF ELECTRICAL
DEVICES & FIXTURES, FIRE PROTECTION FIXTURES, PLUMBING
FIXTURES, ETC.

11. SEE A-900'S FOR ELECTRICAL, DATA AND TELPHONE LOCATIONS
AND INFORMATION.

GROSS BUILDING AREA

Level Area
LEVEL 01 30,231.88 SF
LEVEL 02 30,294.80 SF
LEVEL 03 31,991.67 SF
LEVEL 04 31,991.67 SF
LEVEL 05 31,991.67 SF
LEVEL 06 31,525.30 SF
LEVEL 07 10,149.77 SF
LEVEL 08 9,641.89 SF
LEVEL 09 9,641.89 SF
LEVEL 10 9,641.89 SF
LEVEL 11 9,641.89 SF
LEVEL 12 9,641.89 SF
LEVEL 13 9,642.06 SF
LEVEL 14 9,642.06 SF
LEVEL 15 9,642.06 SF
LEVEL 16 9,642.06 SF
LEVEL 17 9,642.06 SF
LEVEL 18 9,642.06 SF
LEVEL 19 9,641.89 SF
LEVEL 20 9,641.89 SF
LEVEL 21 9,641.89 SF
LEVEL 22 9,641.89 SF
LEVEL ROOF 1,145.84 SF
LEVEL EMR 726.23 SF

344,678.18 SF

UNIT MIX - LEVEL 08-09
Name Room Type Area
0BR UNIT BB 438.62 SF
0BR UNITE 360.35 SF
0BR UNIT G 446.59 SF
1BR(IH) UNIT AA 608.40 SF
1 BR (IH/VHI) UNIT A 607.61 SF
2BR UNITC 795.00 SF
2BR UNIT D 739.41 SF
2BR UNITF 740.36 SF
2BR UNIT Z 729.63 SF
2BR (IH) UNITB 801.86 SF
2BR (MI) UNIT MM 727.11 SF

H1-H2

OWNER

GPL DEVELOPMENT, LLC
535 Madison Avenue

New York, NY 10022
212.308.4177

ARCHITECT

HANDEL ARCHITECTS, LLP
120 Broadway, 6th Floor
New York, NY 10271
212.595.4112

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

WSP USA

One Penn Plaza, 250 West 34th Street, 2nd Floor
New York, NY 10019

212.465.5000

MEP ENGINEER

DAGHER ENGINEERING
29 Broadway

New York, NY 10006
212.480.2591

CIVIL ENGINEERING CONSULTANT

LANGAN ENGINEERING

21 Penn Plaza, 360 West 31st Street, 8th Floor
New York, NY 10001

212.479.5400

EXTERIOR WALL CONSULTANT

AJLP CONSULTING, LLC
40 Worth Street #814
New York, NY 10013
212.757.5659

VERTICAL TRANSPORTATION

JENKINS & HUNTINGTON
1251 6th Avenue
New York, NY 10020

212.696.1818
CODE CONSULTANT
WILLIAM VITACCO ASSOCIATES LTD
299 Broadway #5
New York, NY 10007
212.791.4578
NO. DATE REVISION
04/01/2020 DOB FILING SET #1
05/05/2020 BLDS SUBMISSION #1
05/01/2020 DESIGN DEVELOPMENT
07/31/2020 50% CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS
10/13/2020 BLDS SUBMISSION #2
10/14/2020 DOB FILING SET #2
12/04/2020 BID SET
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0
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LEVEL 12 FLOOR PLAN

PLAN - GENERAL NOTES
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1. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FACE OF GYPSUM WALL BOARD OR
FINISHED FACE OF CMU PARTITION U.O.N.

2. FIRESTOP ALL SLAB PENETRATIONS, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED
TO, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL, TEL DATA.

3. REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

4. REFER TO MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING AND FIRE
PROTECTION DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

5. AT ALL KITCHENS AND BATHROOMS, PROVIDE 16 GA METAL
GROUNDS FOR ATTACHMENT OF MILLWORK, GRAB BARS,
BATHROOM ACCESSORIES, AND OTHER SIMILAR ITEMS REQUIRING
SUPPORT. SEE DRAWING G-003.00 & G-004.00 FOR TYPICAL
LOCATIONS AND MOUNTING HEIGHTS.

6. PROVIDE ELASTOMERIC TRAFFIC BEARING WATERPROOFING AT
ALL WET AREAS OVER DRY SPACES. WATERPROOFING TO EXTEND
UP 6" U.O.N.

7. SEE A-801 FOR PARTITION NOTES.

8. ALL CORE ELEVATOR AND STAIR GWB PARTITIONS TO BE MASONRY
EQUIVALENT.

9. SEE A-700'S FOR KITCHEN AND BATHROOM ENLARGED DRAWINGS.

10. SEE G-000'S FOR ACCESSIBILITY NOTES AND ACCESSIBILITY
STANDARDS FOR THE MOUNTING HEIGHTS OF ELECTRICAL
DEVICES & FIXTURES, FIRE PROTECTION FIXTURES, PLUMBING
FIXTURES, ETC.

11. SEE A-900'S FOR ELECTRICAL, DATA AND TELPHONE LOCATIONS
AND INFORMATION.

GROSS BUILDING AREA

Level Area
LEVEL 01 30,231.88 SF
LEVEL 02 30,294.80 SF
LEVEL 03 31,991.67 SF
LEVEL 04 31,991.67 SF
LEVEL 05 31,991.67 SF
LEVEL 06 31,525.30 SF
LEVEL 07 10,149.77 SF
LEVEL 08 9,641.89 SF
LEVEL 09 9,641.89 SF
LEVEL 10 9,641.89 SF
LEVEL 11 9,641.89 SF
LEVEL 12 9,641.89 SF
LEVEL 13 9,642.06 SF
LEVEL 14 9,642.06 SF
LEVEL 15 9,642.06 SF
LEVEL 16 9,642.06 SF
LEVEL 17 9,642.06 SF
LEVEL 18 9,642.06 SF
LEVEL 19 9,641.89 SF
LEVEL 20 9,641.89 SF
LEVEL 21 9,641.89 SF
LEVEL 22 9,641.89 SF
LEVEL ROOF 1,145.84 SF
LEVEL EMR 726.23 SF

344,678.18 SF

UNIT MIX - LEVEL 12 & 18
Name Room Type Area
0BR UNIT BB 457.69 SF
0BR UNIT E 360.04 SF
1BR UNIT AA 607.44 SF
1BR UNIT G 593.03 SF
1BR (IH) UNIT A 607.06 SF
2BR UNITC 794.15 SF
2BR UNITD 739.01 SF
2BR UNITF 739.56 SF
2BR UNIT MM 726.18 SF
2BR UNIT Z 731.08 SF
2BR (IH) UNITB 801.46 SF

H1-H2

OWNER

GPL DEVELOPMENT, LLC
535 Madison Avenue

New York, NY 10022
212.308.4177

ARCHITECT

HANDEL ARCHITECTS, LLP
120 Broadway, 6th Floor
New York, NY 10271
212.595.4112

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

WSP USA

One Penn Plaza, 250 West 34th Street, 2nd Floor
New York, NY 10019

212.465.5000

MEP ENGINEER

DAGHER ENGINEERING
29 Broadway

New York, NY 10006
212.480.2591

CIVIL ENGINEERING CONSULTANT

LANGAN ENGINEERING

21 Penn Plaza, 360 West 31st Street, 8th Floor
New York, NY 10001

212.479.5400

EXTERIOR WALL CONSULTANT

AJLP CONSULTING, LLC
40 Worth Street #814
New York, NY 10013
212.757.5659

VERTICAL TRANSPORTATION

JENKINS & HUNTINGTON
1251 6th Avenue

New York, NY 10020
212.696.1818

CODE CONSULTANT

WILLIAM VITACCO ASSOCIATES LTD
299 Broadway #5

New York, NY 10007
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04/01/2020 DOB FILING SET #1
05/05/2020 BLDS SUBMISSION #1
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10/13/2020 BLDS SUBMISSION #2
10/14/2020 DOB FILING SET #2
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PLAN - GENERAL NOTES

60"0"

1. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FACE OF GYPSUM WALL BOARD OR
FINISHED FACE OF CMU PARTITION U.O.N.

2. FIRESTOP ALL SLAB PENETRATIONS, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED
TO, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL, TEL DATA.

3. REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

4. REFER TO MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING AND FIRE
PROTECTION DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

5. AT ALL KITCHENS AND BATHROOMS, PROVIDE 16 GA METAL
GROUNDS FOR ATTACHMENT OF MILLWORK, GRAB BARS,
BATHROOM ACCESSORIES, AND OTHER SIMILAR ITEMS REQUIRING
SUPPORT. SEE DRAWING G-003.00 & G-004.00 FOR TYPICAL
LOCATIONS AND MOUNTING HEIGHTS.

6. PROVIDE ELASTOMERIC TRAFFIC BEARING WATERPROOFING AT
ALL WET AREAS OVER DRY SPACES. WATERPROOFING TO EXTEND
UP 6" U.O.N.

7. SEE A-801 FOR PARTITION NOTES.

8. ALL CORE ELEVATOR AND STAIR GWB PARTITIONS TO BE MASONRY
EQUIVALENT.

9. SEE A-700'S FOR KITCHEN AND BATHROOM ENLARGED DRAWINGS.

10. SEE G-000'S FOR ACCESSIBILITY NOTES AND ACCESSIBILITY
STANDARDS FOR THE MOUNTING HEIGHTS OF ELECTRICAL
DEVICES & FIXTURES, FIRE PROTECTION FIXTURES, PLUMBING
FIXTURES, ETC.

11. SEE A-900'S FOR ELECTRICAL, DATA AND TELPHONE LOCATIONS
AND INFORMATION.
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LEVEL 13 FLOOR PLAN

118 = 10"

GROSS BUILDING AREA

Level Area
LEVEL 01 30,231.88 SF
LEVEL 02 30,294.80 SF
LEVEL 03 31,991.67 SF
LEVEL 04 31,991.67 SF
LEVEL 05 31,991.67 SF
LEVEL 06 31,525.30 SF
LEVEL 07 10,149.77 SF
LEVEL 08 9,641.89 SF
LEVEL 09 9,641.89 SF
LEVEL 10 9,641.89 SF
LEVEL 11 9,641.89 SF
LEVEL 12 9,641.89 SF
LEVEL 13 9,642.06 SF
LEVEL 14 9,642.06 SF
LEVEL 15 9,642.06 SF
LEVEL 16 9,642.06 SF
LEVEL 17 9,642.06 SF
LEVEL 18 9,642.06 SF
LEVEL 19 9,641.89 SF
LEVEL 20 9,641.89 SF
LEVEL 21 9,641.89 SF
LEVEL 22 9,641.89 SF
LEVEL ROOF 1,145.84 SF
LEVEL EMR 726.23 SF

344,678.18 SF

UNIT MIX - LEVEL 13-17
Name Room Type Area
0BR UNITE 360.35 SF
1BR UNIT BB 531.28 SF
1BR UNITG 529.97 SF
1BR(IH) UNIT A 603.38 SF
1BR (VHI) UNIT AA 612.33 SF
2BR UNITD 732.95 SF
2BR UNITF 739.86 SF
2BR UNIT MM 72743 SF
2BR UNIT Z 731.70 SF
2BR (IH) UNITB 801.86 SF
2 BR (IHMI) UNITC 795.00 SF

H1-H2

OWNER

GPL DEVELOPMENT, LLC
535 Madison Avenue

New York, NY 10022
212.308.4177

ARCHITECT

HANDEL ARCHITECTS, LLP
120 Broadway, 6th Floor
New York, NY 10271
212.595.4112

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

WSP USA

One Penn Plaza, 250 West 34th Street, 2nd Floor

New York, NY 10019
212.465.5000

MEP ENGINEER

DAGHER ENGINEERING
29 Broadway

New York, NY 10006
212.480.2591

CIVIL ENGINEERING CONSULTANT

LANGAN ENGINEERING

21 Penn Plaza, 360 West 31st Street, 8th Floor

New York, NY 10001
212.479.5400

EXTERIOR WALL CONSULTANT

AJLP CONSULTING, LLC
40 Worth Street #814
New York, NY 10013
212.757.5659

VERTICAL TRANSPORTATION

JENKINS & HUNTINGTON
1251 6th Avenue

New York, NY 10020
212.696.1818

CODE CONSULTANT

WILLIAM VITACCO ASSOCIATES LTD

299 Broadway #5
New York, NY 10007
212.791.4578

NO. DATE REVISION

04/01/2020 DOB FILING SET #1

05/05/2020 BLDS SUBMISSION #1

05/01/2020 DESIGN DEVELOPMENT

07/31/2020 50% CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

10/13/2020 BLDS SUBMISSION #2

10/14/2020 DOB FILING SET #2

12/04/2020 BID SET
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PLAN - GENERAL NOTES

1. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FACE OF GYPSUM WALL BOARD OR
FINISHED FACE OF CMU PARTITION U.O.N.

2. FIRESTOP ALL SLAB PENETRATIONS, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED
TO, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL, TEL DATA.

3. REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

4. REFER TO MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING AND FIRE
PROTECTION DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

5. AT ALL KITCHENS AND BATHROOMS, PROVIDE 16 GA METAL
GROUNDS FOR ATTACHMENT OF MILLWORK, GRAB BARS,
BATHROOM ACCESSORIES, AND OTHER SIMILAR ITEMS REQUIRING
SUPPORT. SEE DRAWING G-003.00 & G-004.00 FOR TYPICAL
LOCATIONS AND MOUNTING HEIGHTS.

6. PROVIDE ELASTOMERIC TRAFFIC BEARING WATERPROOFING AT
ALL WET AREAS OVER DRY SPACES. WATERPROOFING TO EXTEND
UP 6" U.O.N.

7. SEE A-801 FOR PARTITION NOTES.

8. ALL CORE ELEVATOR AND STAIR GWB PARTITIONS TO BE MASONRY
EQUIVALENT.

9. SEE A-700'S FOR KITCHEN AND BATHROOM ENLARGED DRAWINGS.

10. SEE G-000'S FOR ACCESSIBILITY NOTES AND ACCESSIBILITY
STANDARDS FOR THE MOUNTING HEIGHTS OF ELECTRICAL
DEVICES & FIXTURES, FIRE PROTECTION FIXTURES, PLUMBING
FIXTURES, ETC.

11. SEE A-900'S FOR ELECTRICAL, DATA AND TELPHONE LOCATIONS
AND INFORMATION.

GROSS BUILDING AREA

Level Area
LEVEL 01 30,231.88 SF
LEVEL 02 30,294.80 SF
LEVEL 03 31,991.67 SF
LEVEL 04 31,991.67 SF
LEVEL 05 31,991.67 SF
LEVEL 06 31,525.30 SF
LEVEL 07 10,149.77 SF
LEVEL 08 9,641.89 SF
LEVEL 09 9,641.89 SF
LEVEL 10 9,641.89 SF
LEVEL 11 9,641.89 SF
LEVEL 12 9,641.89 SF
LEVEL 13 9,642.06 SF
LEVEL 14 9,642.06 SF
LEVEL 15 9,642.06 SF
LEVEL 16 9,642.06 SF
LEVEL 17 9,642.06 SF
LEVEL 18 9,642.06 SF
LEVEL 19 9,641.89 SF
LEVEL 20 9,641.89 SF
LEVEL 21 9,641.89 SF
LEVEL 22 9,641.89 SF
LEVEL ROOF 1,145.84 SF
LEVEL EMR 726.23 SF

344,678.18 SF

H1-H2

OWNER

GPL DEVELOPMENT, LLC
535 Madison Avenue

New York, NY 10022
212.308.4177

ARCHITECT

HANDEL ARCHITECTS, LLP
120 Broadway, 6th Floor
New York, NY 10271
212.595.4112

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

WSP USA

One Penn Plaza, 250 West 34th Street, 2nd Floor
New York, NY 10019

212.465.5000

MEP ENGINEER

DAGHER ENGINEERING
29 Broadway

New York, NY 10006
212.480.2591

CIVIL ENGINEERING CONSULTANT

LANGAN ENGINEERING

21 Penn Plaza, 360 West 31st Street, 8th Floor
New York, NY 10001

212.479.5400

EXTERIOR WALL CONSULTANT

AJLP CONSULTING, LLC
40 Worth Street #814
New York, NY 10013
212.757.5659

VERTICAL TRANSPORTATION

JENKINS & HUNTINGTON
1251 6th Avenue
New York, NY 10020

212.696.1818
CODE CONSULTANT
WILLIAM VITACCO ASSOCIATES LTD
299 Broadway #5
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212.791.4578
NO. DATE REVISION
04/01/2020 DOB FILING SET #1
05/05/2020 BLDS SUBMISSION #1
05/01/2020 DESIGN DEVELOPMENT
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10/13/2020 BLDS SUBMISSION #2
10/14/2020 DOB FILING SET #2
12/04/2020 BID SET
KEY PLAN @9{\1
o ]
= i
0
] ]
] [
COMMERCIAL ST
SCALE 18" =1-0"
PROJECT NO: 433-400
SEAL & SIGNATURE
DRAWING TITLE.:
ROOF FLOOR PLAN
DRAWING NO:

A-123.00

Sheet 55 of 268

NYC DOB NO: 3428687




H1-H2

OWNER

GPL DEVELOPMENT, LLC
535 Madison Avenue

New York, NY 10022
212.308.4177

ARCHITECT

HANDEL ARCHITECTS, LLP
120 Broadway, 6th Floor
New York, NY 10271
212.595.4112

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

WSP USA

One Penn Plaza, 250 West 34th Street, 2nd Floor

New York, NY 10019
212.465.5000

MEP ENGINEER

DAGHER ENGINEERING
29 Broadway

New York, NY 10006
212.480.2591

CIVIL ENGINEERING CONSULTANT

LANGAN ENGINEERING

21 Penn Plaza, 360 West 31st Street, 8th Floor

New York, NY 10001
212.479.5400

EXTERIOR WALL CONSULTANT

AJLP CONSULTING, LLC
40 Worth Street #814
New York, NY 10013
212.757.5659

VERTICAL TRANSPORTATION

JENKINS & HUNTINGTON
1251 6th Avenue
New York, NY 10020
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H1-H2

35 COMMERCIAL STREET
BROOKLYN, NY 11222

FOUNDATION (1ST FLOOR) PLAN

FO-100

(1
NG

| 1-0 7/8"

SCALE: 1/8"=1-0"

NOTES:

1.
2.
3.

o o

7
8.

9.

TOP OF SLAB ELEVATION TOBE +0-0" U.O.N. ON PLAN THUS
SLAB TO BE 12" THICK U.O.N. ON PLAN THUS [.__]
PROJECT DATUM= 0'-0" IS AT NAVD 88 EL. 13-0". ALL ELEVATIONS INDICATED ON THESE
DRAWINGS AS SUCH NAVDS8 {X'-X"} ARE REFERENCED TO THE NAVD 88 DATUM WHICH IS 1.106
FT. ABOVE MEAN SEA LEVEL AT SANDY HOCK, NEW JERSEY.
DESIGN GROUND WATER EL. -100" NAVDS88 {3-0"}
ASSUMED FLOOD EL. -1-0" NAVD88 {12-0"}, DESIGN FLOOD EL. 0'-0" NAVD88 {13-0"}
PILE CAPS TO BE CENTERED ON COLUMNS OR WALLS U.ONN.
TOP OF PILE CAP/[FOOTING ELEVATION TO BE AT BOTTOM OF PRESSURE SLAB U.O.N. THUS
(T.C.EL. ......) ON PLAN,
. PROVIDE DOWELS IN PILE CAP TO MATCH VERTICAL WALL / PIER / COLUMN REINFORCEMENT.
ALL SUBGRADE PREPARATION SHALL BE PER GEOTECHNICAL REPORT.

FOR GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS AND LEGEND SEE DWG FO-001.

10. FOR FOUNDATION TYPICAL DETAILS SEE FO-200 SERIES DRAWINGS.

11. FOR FOUNDATION SECTIONS SEE FO-300 SERIES DRAWINGS.
12. FOR LINK BEAM SCHEDULE AND SHEARWALL DETAILS SEE S-940 SERIES DRAWINGS.
13. FOR COLUMN AND BUTTRESS SIZES, REINFORCEMENT AND DETAILS SEE S-950 SERIES

DRAWINGS.

14. FOR MAT DETAILS SEE DWG FO-110.

PRESSURE SLAB REINFORCEMENT NOTES:
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| EXSITING SOE - | 2si| | 2 \£030 See ARGH. DWGS .
_ SOLDERPLETOBE | | | 5 IEE EXISTING S.0.E. TO BE \ :
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BOTTOM REINFORCEMENT (PRESSURE SLAB)

1.

2.

3.

3D VIEW
GRADE BEAM SCHEDULE
REINFORCEMENT STIRRUPS
TOP
ADD'L o©
BARS S
BEAM | SIZE | BOT. | TOP AT w2
MARK | (WxD) (IN.)| CONT. | CONT. |SUPPORT| &= | 3 | & REMARKS
GB1 30x24 3-#9 34#9 1B #4 @10 FOR ADD'L REBAR, SEE PLAN
TYPE 1B
(3 LEGS)
STIRRUPS TYPE
N.T.S.
STRAP BEAM SCHEDULE
REINFORCEMENT STIRRUPS
TOP
ADD'L o©
BARS S
BEAM | SIZE | BOT. | TOP AT wo| o, |2
MARK |(WxD) (IN.)| CONT. | CONT. |SUPPORT| = | & | & REMARKS
SB1 24x24 4-#9 8-#10 1 #4 @8 TOP REBAR TO BE 2 LAYERS
SB2 24x34 4-#9 8-#10 1 #4 @10 TOP REBAR TO BE 2 LAYERS
SB3 48x36 8-#10 18-#11 2 #4 @10 TOP REBAR TO BE 2 LAYERS
SB4 48x40 8#10 20-#11 2 #4 @10 TOP REBAR TO BE 2 LAYERS
SB5 30x36 6-#9 12-#11 1B #4 @10 TOP REBAR TO BE 2 LAYERS
SB6 24x24 5#9 7#9 1 #4 @8
D T
TYPE 1 TYPE 1B TYPE 2
(2LEGS) (3 LEGS) (4 LEGS)
STIRRUPS TYPE
N.T.S.

PROVIDE A BOTTOM MAT OF #5@12 FOR 12" PRESSURE SLAB CONTINUOUS IN EACH

DIRECTION (U.O.N.)

PROVIDE FULL TENSION LAP SPLICES (SEE TABLE ON FO-200 SERIES)

AT MID SPAN BETWEEN SUPPORTS, EXCEPT:

ADJACENT TO THICKENED SLAB AT DROP PANEL, SPLICES SHALL BE LOCATED
AT EDGE OF DROP PANEL. SEE SECTION THROUGH DROP PANEL FOR SPLICE

CONFIGURATION.

WHERE ADDITIONAL REINFORCEMENT IS CALLED FOR ON PLANS OR IN DETAILS

IT SHALL BE ALTERNATED WITH MAT REINFORCEMENT.

ALL BOTTOM REINFORCEMENT IT TO BE HOOKED 90° AT OUTSIDE PERIMETER
OF SLAB, AT OPENINGS AND ANY OTHER DISCONTINUITY.

TOP REINFORCEMENT (PRESSURE SLAB)

1.

2.

3.

PROVIDE A TOP MAT OF #5@12 FOR 12" PRESSURE SLAB CONTINUOUS IN EACH

DIRECTION (U.O.N.)

PROVIDE FULL TENSION LAP SPLICES ( SEE TABLE ON FO-200 SERIES)
(TOP BARS) AT SUPPORTS AND ALONG CENTERLINES BETWEEN SUPPORTS.
WHERE ADDITIONAL REINFORCEMENT IS CALLED FOR ON PLANS OR IN DETAILS BAR

LENGTHS

SHALL BE THE SAME AS ADJACENT REINFORCEMENT AND ADDED BARS

SHALL BE ALTERNATED WITH MAT REINFORCEMENT.

ALL TOP REINFORCEMENT IT TO BE HOOKED 90° AT OUTSIDE PERIMETER
OF SLAB, AT OPENINGS AND ANY OTHER DISCONTINUITY.

OWNER

GPL DEVELOPMENT, LLP
535 Madison Avenue

New York, NY 10022
212.308.4177

ARCHITECT

HANDEL ARCHITECTS, LLP

120 Broadway, 6th Floor

New York, NY 10271

T:212.595.4112 F:212.595.9032

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

WSP USA

One Penn Plaza, 250 West 34th Street, 2nd Floor
New York, NY 10019

212.465.5000

MEP ENGINEER

DAGHER ENGINEERING
29 Broadway

New York, NY 10006
212.480.2591

CIVIL ENGINEERING CONSULTANT

LANGAN ENGINEERING

21 Penn Plaza, 360 West 31st Street, 8th Floor
New York, NY 10001

212.479.5400

EXTERIOR WALL CONSULTANT

AJLP CONSULTING, LLC
40 Worth Street #814
New York, NY 10013
212.757.5659

VERTICAL TRANSPORTATION

JENKINS & HUNTINGTON
1251 6th Avenue

New York, NY 10020
212.696.1818

CODE CONSULTANT

WILLIAM VITACCO ASSOCIATES LTD
299 Broadway #5

New York, NY 10007

212.791.4578

BLOCK: 2472

LOT: 70

BIN: 3428687

ZONING DISTRICT: R6 WITH C2-4 OVERLAY AND R8
OCCUPANCY: R-2

NUMBER OF STORIES: 23

NO.  DATE REVISION
1 1212012019 100% SD SUBMISSION
2 (03/15/2020  PROGRESS DD
3 04001/2020  DOBFILING SET
4 05/01/2020  100% DD SUBMISSIION
5 07/31/2020  50% CD SUBMISSIION
6 1200412020  90%CD/BID SET
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o
%
o
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SEAL & SIGNATURE
DRAWING TITLE
FOUNDATION (18T
FLOOR) PLAN
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FO-100.00

NYC DOB NO: 3428687
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7“1\ FOUNDATION MAT PLAN
w SCALE: 114"= 10"
NOTES:
1. MAT THICKNESS TO BE 48" THICK. U.O.N THUS ON PLAN.
2. TOP & BOTTOM MAT REINF. TO BE: #9@10 E. W. FOR 48" MAT.
3. ALL REBAR SHOWN ON PLAN IS AN ADDITIONAL TO TYPICAL REINFORCEMENT.
4. SEE S-940 FOR SHEAR WALL REINFORCEMENT DOWELS.
n 48“ MAT
26" 13 OO T L 4913 26"
SIM ~
i L
%
A Ayl 2 _ (N
ol N 7 —
) , R — ]
i i 10
1 dhY (Sw-3A) | ey ey
— 71 7 TN/
o
P
H
(%2}

2’_6“

7-#9B
10"

48" MAT

TN
=
|
|
|
|
|
|
L=
L
L/

TIMAT EL. -3'-7"

D=48"
ALY VA
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26" | 30" | 26"
/"3 FOUNDATION MAT PLAN
W SCALE: 14" = 10"
NOTES:

1. MAT THICKNESS TO BE 48" THICK U.O.N. THUSL....]ON PLAN.

2. TOP & BOTTOM MAT SLAB REINFORCEMENT TO BE:#9@10 FOR 48" MAT.

3. ALL REBAR SHOWN ON PLAN IS AN ADDITIONAL TO TYPICAL REINFORCEMENT.
4. SEE S-940 FOR SHEARWALL REINFORCEMENT DOWELS.

GENERAL NOTE:

2’_6“

3'-4 5/8"

2-13/8"

1. ALL PILES UNDER SHEARWALL MAT TO HAVE 225T COMPRESSION / 15T TENSION / 2T LATERAL CAPACITY
AND BE TENSION DEVELOPED IN TO THE MAT, SEE TYPICAL DETAIL ON FO-200 AND FO-300 SECTIONS.

2. TOP & BOTTOM MAT REINF. TO BE: #9@10 E.W FOR 48" MAT.
#10@10 E. W. FOR 64" MAT.
#10@8 E. W. FOR 80" MAT
3. FOR 24" SLAB. TOP MAT REINF. TO BE: #6@10 E. W.
BOTTOM MAT REINF. TO MATCH 80" MAT.
4. ALL REBAR SHOWN ON PLAN IS AN ADDITIONAL TO TYPICAL REINFORCEMENT.
5. SEE S-940 FOR SHEAR WALL REINFORCEMENT DOWELS.
6. SEE FO-301 FOR SECTIONS.

i
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SCALE: 1/4"=1-0"

FO-110

e
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NOTES:

1. MAT THICKNESS TO BE 48" THICK. U.O.N THUS ON PLAN.

2. TOP &BOTTOM MAT REINF. TO BE: #9@10 E. W. FOR 48" MAT.

3. ALL REBAR SHOWN ON PLAN IS AN ADDITIONAL TO TYPICAL REINFORCEMENT.
4. SEE S-940 FOR SHEAR WALL REINFORCEMENT DOWELS.
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KEY PLAN

OWNER

GPL DEVELOPMENT, LLP
535 Madison Avenue

New York, NY 10022
212.308.4177

ARCHITECT

HANDEL ARCHITECTS, LLP

120 Broadway, 6th Floor

New York, NY 10271

T:212.595.4112 F:212.595.9032

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

WSP USA

One Penn Plaza, 250 West 34th Street, 2nd Floor
New York, NY 10019

212.465.5000

MEP ENGINEER

DAGHER ENGINEERING
29 Broadway

New York, NY 10006
212.480.2591

CIVIL ENGINEERING CONSULTANT

LANGAN ENGINEERING

21 Penn Plaza, 360 West 31st Street, 8th Floor
New York, NY 10001

212.479.5400

EXTERIOR WALL CONSULTANT

AJLP CONSULTING, LLC
40 Worth Street #814
New York, NY 10013
212.757.5659

VERTICAL TRANSPORTATION

JENKINS & HUNTINGTON
1251 6th Avenue

New York, NY 10020
212.696.1818

CODE CONSULTANT

WILLIAM VITACCO ASSOCIATES LTD
299 Broadway #5

New York, NY 10007

212.791.4578

BLOCK: 2472

LOT: 70

BIN: 3428687

ZONING DISTRICT: R6 WITH C2-4 OVERLAY AND R8
OCCUPANCY: R-2

NUMBER OF STORIES: 23

NO. DATE REVISION
1 03/15/2020 PROGRESS DD
2 04/01/2020 DOB FILING SET
3 05/01/2020 100% DD SUBMISSIION
4 07/31/2020 50% CD SUBMISSIION
5 12/04/2020 90% CD / BID SET
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H1-H2

35 COMMERCIAL STREET
BROOKLYN, NY 11222

FOR GREATER STRENGTH REQUIREMENTS.

ELEVATION - EXTERIOR PILE CAP

NOTE:

SEE FOUNDATION DRAWINGS FOR STRAP BEAM

SIZE, REINFORCEMENT, AND STIRRUPS.

THESE STRAP DETAILS ARE LIMITED TO PILES WITH
A MAXIMUM LOAD CAPACITY OF 200 TONS/PILE.

ELEVATION - INTERIOR PILE CAP

THESE STRAP DETAILS ARE LIMITED TO PILES
WITH A MAXIMUM LOAD CAPACITY OF 200
TONS/PILE.
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g j‘% - 20‘ W1 ' T N\J | ™ Cla | ¢ 1 (D VA FOR SLAB (TYP.) ’14 WATE.R STOP . = 3
' = 3 % [ 2k ! ep- e % T T 2" MIN. DRYPACK THICKNESS L] | = 2 | -
€ S B T T < CUT BACK ANY : AROUND PERIMETER = 2 Z
' L © ey I N & STEEL SHIMS SEE PLAN ° [ 0 0 0 [ [ L L] T L =
¢ ¢ By — EXIST. PROJECTION N © = | ~
@ 2'_6“‘ L 3I_0ll o 42I_6ll — (£ @ | | % I go 2-#6 E.W. E\Il
80" EXTEND SLAB TO ——— FOREL. e | P——-— : - S M
P5 EXISTING WALL OR ~—— UNDERPINNING STONE SEE PLAN AN i | ol i .
P1 P2 P3 P4 —~ UNDERPINNING CONCRETE L T
DERTH: 30 DERTFE: 0 DEPTH. 4-0° DEPTH: 4.0 II?{IIEEIPI\IT '141-210 LW \lljngEg EC';“TE VSI(%% WIDTH OF UNDERPINNING gLE\Ag I(DT\(P ) o | Do s TOMATEH = : : =
6 9. . ' 11-#10LW. : - : % COLUMN u
REINF: 6-#9 E-W. REINE 40 REINF: 610 THREE WAYS REINF: 9-#9 EW. 13410 SW. | AT LEAST EQUAL TO WIDTH (2 | REINFORCEMENT o |
N | — - OF WALL FOOTING ABOVE CONT. WATERPROOFING MIN. ™ > = g
MEMBRANE PREPRUFE | o = #5 DOWELS AT 12" :
T~ BEARING MATERIAL TO BE EQUAL TO g%oE(s:gE GEOTECH & y 217 I N S(EEACLk Ff\SROUND
. . OR STRONGER THAN MATERIAL ' S —n = w— -'ﬁ + r
% 110 SECTION SUPPORTING EXISTING FOUNDATION, v% 'F! ||il Il
_ 26, 30 30, 26 LOWER BOTTOM OF UNDERPINNING / Bl Ol
A > AND NEW FOUNDATION IF FOR REINF.
26" 30", _3-0"_, 26" 26" 30", 30" 26" ® 2 — REQUIRED BY SITE CONDITIONS PREPRUFE TAPE AND L] 11l seepiLE cAP N 3446 REBAR
B R R A B R R Ry A | 3 LIQUID MEMBRANE L] v Il peTALs  |o AT SHEARWALLS
{iii} {lii} a &l T SN ' | SOl T OF EXIST \ NOTE: S - & MAT FOUNDATION .
‘ ‘ ‘ ! | | ‘ o rn ¢ . D—p -2 FOOTING FOR WATERPROOFING SEE | RE o 1"g HOLE (2)
o | ‘ | o | | [ i // L \\l | = . ¢ \ WATERPROOFING CONSULTANT > W
SN ‘ ‘ I ‘ ‘ L Nl | B OR GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERS ~— PILES | &
= < = <t N [ee) ‘ AN
= ‘ = | 3 + (P D D 4-0" MAX. RECOMMENDATION
Ry N S — Q i Q i % S N S — Q . . % < w o | TYP. TYPICAL CROSS SECTION THRU PILE CAP TP PILE TENSION DEVELOPMENT
i N '
G & 26" | _3-0"_| 26" = AT CONCRETE COLUMN & WALL
~ ~ == @ © © ® O ® | ®
8'_0“ Q
— — - P6 TIE DOWN BEAM PROVIDE HOLES IN BEAM FOR
DEPTH: 56" DEPTH: 56" [F){Em:";;;o THREE WAYS DEPTH: 46" | BOTT. OF / | SEE PLAN CONTINUOUS REINF.1"@ UP TO #6 BAR
REINF: 12-#10 LW. REINF: 12-410 LW. 8- . - W14X38 MIN. DEPTH & " .
REINF: 11-#10 LW. UNDERPINNING 17" FOR#7 TO #9 3"KEY _ "
13#10SW. 14-#10SW. 13410 SW. ELEVATION WEIGHT U.O.N ON PLANS 25 FOR #10 OR #11 BAR G PVC WATERSTOP (CONT)
NOTES: 10" MINIMUM . S
1. EXCAVATE & PLACE PANELS IN ORDER SHOWN BEAM EMBEDMENT S ‘& />_ S CONT. BENTONITE ROPE
2. MINIMUM CLEAR DISTANCE BETWEEN SIMULT. CUTS TO BE 12'-0" — 5 % 7 - ﬁ LOCATE IN CORNER OF KEY
TYPICAL 200/225 TON COMPRESSION/15 TON TENSION 3. CONCRETE FOR UNDERPINNING TO BE CONTROLLED STONE CONCRETE _ : : : :
CAPACITY DRIVEN PILE CAP DETAILS H00PS - FITTED STIFFNER AT | _ e S -
NOTE:ALL REINFORCEMENT IS BOTTOM REINFORCEMENT U.ON. SUGGESTED UNDERPINNING DETAIL EACH ELEVATOR REACTION = v x/=
- CONSTRUCTION MANAGER m o3
NOTES: <=
S SHALL COORDINATE WITH 7z 7 e 7 ?|L
1. THIS DETAIL IS REPRESENTATIVE OF ONE METHOD OF UNDERPINNING ELEVATORMANUFACTURER | no
NOTES: UNDER PARTICULAR CIRCUMSTANCES. THE CONTRACTOR MUST 1 - =
DRIVEN PILES E— EVALUATE THIS PROJECT AND DETERMINE EXACT METHODS AND s s o= o s s s s 1
1. ALL PILES SHOULD HAVE A MINIMUM YIELD STRENGTH OF 50 ksi. PROCEDURES TO BE FOLLOWED. —— |
ALLOWABLE | ALLOWABLE 2. ITSHOULD BE ANTICIPATED THAT THE PILES WILL NEED TO BE 2. CONTRACTOR'S UNDERPINNING DESIGN ENGINEER SHALL BE A 54 A36THREADED ANCHOR MUD SLAB 3*+ S R
PILE ALLOWABLE TENSION LATERAL MINIMUM DRIVEN TO BEDROCK. REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER IN THE STATE OF NEW YORK BOLTS AT 3-0"O/C WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE.
TYPE AND COMPRESSIO 3. TEST PILES SHOULD BE INSTALLED AT VARIOUS LOATIONS AND SHALL REVIEW ALL AVAILABLE BORING DATA AND EXISTING SEE GEOTECH. DWG'S (TYP) MUD SLAB (TYP) ALL REINF. (TOP & BOTTOM)
SIZE N CAPACITY CAPACITY CAPACITY | PILE SPACING WITHIN THE BUILDING FOOTPRINT AND SHOULD BE DRIVEN CONDITIONS TO DETERMINE THE NECESSITY OF PRELOADING AND/OR T0 BE CONTINUOUS THROUGH
TONS (TONS) (TONS) (FT) WITH A PILE DRIVING. ANALYZER (PDA) TO ASSIST IN JACKPILING TO PROTECT ADJACENT STRUCTURES PRIOR TO TYPICAL ELEVATOR TIE-DOWN BEAM DETAIL PREPRUFE 300 SEE GEOTECH.&  CONSTRUCTION JOINTS.
(TONS) DETERMINING PILE CAPACITIES, LENGTHS, AND PRODUCTION COMMENCEMENT OF UNDERPINNING OPERATIONS. - SPECS
14" @ x0.8" 200T/225T* {5T* oT 3 PILE DRIVING CRITERIA. THE NUMBER OF TEST PILES TO BE 3. THE CONTRACTOR'S PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER SHALL FILE WITH THE e 6"MIN.TIEDOWN
STEEL PIPE DRIVEN WILL DEPEND ON THE PILE AREA. BUILDING DEPARTMENT THE SELECTED PROCEDURE. F ‘ SEEPLAN
4. STATIC PILE LOAD TEST WILL BE REQUIRED. THE NUMBER OF - x
TESTS REQUIRED WILL DEPEND ON THE PILE AREA. s s : : : :
*INCREASED COMPRESSION AND TENSION CAPACITY REQUIRED ONLY AT PILES UNDER 5. IF THE LATERAL PILE LOAD IS GREATER THEN 1 TON, LATERAL 7%4'® x 12" LONG SHEAR STUDS
SHEAR WALL MATS PILE ANALYSES AND LATERAL PILE LOAD TESTING WILL BE RE iy l 1 B @ 10" O/C (MIN. 6)
REQUIRED.
I
o MAT FOUNDATION CONSTRUCTION JOINT
ALTERNATE ELEVATOR TIE DOWN DETAIL
NOTE: FOR LOCATIONS SEE F0-100
__SEE SCHEDULE
__\/\__
| TOP REINFORCEMENT-SHIFT LATERALLY TO
AVOID CONFLICT WITH COLUMN OR Wy
@ BUTTRESS AND BUTTRESS DOWELS (OR ANCHOR BOLTS AT STEEL 03
PILE CAP SEE PLAN —— 400 COLUMNS) & T
<C
g >0
la' —, e A %
1 oo : — —
HORIZONTAL TIE = - — ===
COLUMN REINFORCEMENT ~—G OF COLUMN PIER e S N -
D TIES NOT SHOWN tOFCOLUNNPER | DIMENSION TO BE _ o B —— — SECTION A-A
, EQUAL TO THE == l —
— | _ WIDTH OF == - TOP OF SLAB
n ]\ ‘ | < E FOR ELEVATION OF Z 'ﬁ':J BUTTRESS [T —_— e — E— s e r
: | || ws TOP OF SLAB ON o 2 _—— __ 71
{ | g‘i GROUND, SEE m2 8.— — N S
- o =i FOUNDATIONPLAN |2 % S B A , ' — 2' < <
wiw L 7 N — = o 3" z 3
DR | Bd= SR = G PILE CAP SEE PLAN inffe) | |
<< oo L lER Do sl s 515 G STRAP BEAM INTERSECTS B 3
TOPOFPER Y | =~ - ¢ | e 1Ty 1.1 PILE CAP ¢ INTERSECTIONS L
(ORFOOTING) ko |ZZZZEZZ257E SR i Y 7 : Q o o
<5 | 3l G PILE CAP SEE PLAN -
= =)
S|y | DOWELS TO MATCH 3@ WIDTH
» COLUMN REINFORCEMENT
35 PIER: MINIMUM VERTICAL PLAN SEE SCHEDULE
1 — LL| seenortEt QI8
#4@12 TIES — ‘ = REINFORCEMENT NOTE:
MINIMUM - SEE PIER PIER SIZE AS SHOWN WO PIER SIZE VERTICAL STRAP BEAM BETWEEN PILE CAPS FOR SLAB DETAILS AND WATERPROOFING
SCHEDULE ON PLAN THUS:(36"x36") T REQUIREMENTS SEE FOUNDATION PLANS
L (OR REINF. AND DETAILS
‘ IVARENT) 8-#6 NOTES:
SEE SCHEDULE FOR URQY STRAP BEAM MUST FRAME DIRECTLY TO PILE CAPS.
[| PIER MINIMUM VERTICAL 37x37 TO 48x48 1246 STRAP BEAMS MAY NOT FRAME TO PIERS OR BUTTRESSES. ALTERNATIVE SECTION A-A
, T || RENFORCEMENT 49x49 TO 54x54 12:47 (AT STRAP BEAM MONOLITHIC WITH SLAB)
< -
< SEE NOTE 1 55x55 TO 6666 16-#7
= 67x67 TO 84x84 16-#8
= |
KR [ PILE CAP OVER 84 TO BE SUPPLIED IN PIER e
N LI, .. SCHEDULE TSEE SCHEDULE) TOP REINFORCEMENT CONTINUOUS
w ‘ NOTE: WALL —— AREA OF HORIZONTAL TIES TOBEA FROM CAP TO PILE CAP COLUMN
5 Q = DOWELS TO MATCH PIER THE PIER SCHEDULE MAY REQUIRE A GREATER — MINIMUM OF ONE HALF THE AREA OF TOP 50% MINIMUM OF TOP (SEE SCHEDULE)
S = REINFORCEMENT OR, AT AMOUNT OF REINFORCEMENT, BUT NOT LESS. VT E(E)'[';‘EFORCEMENT (PER PARA. 11.9.4 OF ACI REINFORCEMENT - EXTEND
> 5 E)?Tr\lETNRé\ %OT%E’ %F;TFL?ENF& ) THROUGH INTERIOR PILE CAP DOWELS TO MATCH
- o TABLE A Do FOMATER SPACING OF TIES TO BE (SEE SCHEDULE)
A N SR . R EINEORCEMENT 4" MINIMUM, 6" MAXIMUM % 50% MAXIMUM OF TOP 2" KEY FULL
3' COVER_| | *” t@ /N X FOR FOOTING INFORMATION | COMPRESSION LAP SPLICE LENGTH peiivirsy ey, FULL DT = L NEORCEMENT - STOP DT GE
#5TO #11 30 DIA. 44DIA, COVER 0
INTERIOR FOOTING AND PIER #14 &#18 | 45'-# 11 DOWELS |60"-#11 DOWELS i Fa—
AT CONCRETE COLUMN e . 3 AT CLOSEST ATclosesTiee] |3
S _54 1/3 D1 LEG OF STIRRUP OF STIRRUP) 113 D1
THIS DETAIL DOES NOT APPLY WHERE COLUMN Blo SN 1 STIRRUPS . STIRRUPS ' —]
REINFORCEMENT IS IN TENSION. U S A r S s = = o . -
NOTES: Sy [oF 200 | | 00 T < L s | T 300 907 HOOKS 8
1. WHERE PIER HEIGHT IS LESS THAN EMBEDMENT LENGTH OF COLUMN DOWELS, EMBED DOWELS IN FOOTING | Il § 7 ol £
AND EXTEND THROUGH PIER INTO COLUMN ABOVE. 2 e — 3 2. O
2. AT CONTRACTOR'S OPTION, A SHORT PIER MAY BE ELIMINATED BY THICKENING THE COLUMN FOOTING TO THE 2| 90° HOOKS T ]
TOP OF PIER ELEVATION. o 5
3. MAXIMUM PIER HEIGHT TO BE EIGHT TIMES THE LEAST PIER DIMENSION. INCREASE PIER SIZE AS REQUIRED TO
MAINTAIN THIS RATIO. BEND TOP
4. WHEN SLAB ON GROUND IS POURED BEFORE COLUMN, INCREASE LENGTH OF DOWELS BY DIMENSION 'B' (FROM REINFORCEMENT _ SPLICE BARS TO MATCH STRAP
TOP OF PIER TO TOP OF SLAB.) IN ADDITION, IF COLUMN CONCRETE STRENGTH IS GREATER THAN 1.4 TIMES 80° EXTEND TO BOTTOM REINFORCEMENT IN PLANE ~ BOTTOM REINFORCEMENT
SLAB CONCRETE STRENGTH, THE SLAB CONCRETE STRENGTH MUST BE INCREASED LOCALLY TO MATCH SLE CAP OF PILECAPREINFORCEMENT AT _— | _——
COLUMN CONCRETE STRENGTH FOR A DISTANCE OF 2 FEET IN ALL DIRECTIONS FROM COLUMN FACES. REINFORCEMENT _—— — EACH END.
5. IF GRADE 75 COLUMN REINFORCEMENT IS USED, INCREASE DOWEL EMBEDMENT LENGTH TO 24 DIAMETERS. EXTERIOR PILE CAP STRAP BEAM - STRAPBEAM | INTERIOR PILE CAP
6. MINIMUM CONCRETE STRENGTH OF fc=4,000 PSI IS REQUIRED FOR PIER AND FOOTING. SEE PLANS AND NOTES -
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#3 HAIRPINS —)
@ 12" 0/C SILL RECESS
- DIVENSIONS 1.0 - SHEAR WALL (SUPERSTRUCTURE CONTRACT)
W.W.F. " BY ELEVATOR - - SEE 400 SERIES DRAWINGS (WALLS USUALLY
1 MANUFACTURER SEE TYPICAL DOWELS TO EXTEND A ARE LOCATED AT BACK OF SHAFT AND RETURNS
COVER 144 DETAIL FOR FOR FULL TENSION AT SIDES OF PIT-SEE DETAIL'Y' FOR DOOR SILL)
Y ; SLAB ON GRADE LAP SPLICE-ALL BARS
. 7 SHEAR WALL BEYOND
S i o eENeoRoR FOR SEE FOUNDATION PLAN ———
SN FOR MAT REINFORCEMENT
b ¥ o ATSLAB— (=14 _ d
RGN FOR SILL PROJECTION W (AT SLAB)%T SLAB)\
SEEPLAN AND/OR FOR WALL REINFORCEMENT — 1"x4" KEY, TOP & BOTTOM, Sr— \ —
SES\WITNE(?STURAL SEE FOUNDATION DRAWINGS o) TYPICAL = = M — #5@12 HORIZ. FACE REINF.
e e =D e | EXTEND 1-9" BEYOND PIT
NOTE: FOR WATERPROOFING Hgl'-I'IIEESDSO?\ITSIEZ\//VVIﬁgS = \§ I - PROVIDE #6@12 VERT. WHERE
: = =
SEE "ELEVATOR PIT DETAIL" SEQSJJF%:\%EENJE S#)S'DE Ol = 7 =| NOWALL IS PRESENT 5
FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION SEE SPECIFICATIONS V) g
AND / OR ARCH. DWGS. I :
I
1 AN Ay AN Jg 2 (] l g =
y [S)EI\EAE LFJ’['\lTLzE'SOSQ 0'x2-0 FOR SLAB ELEVATION o . ) ‘ || i
SEE FOUNDATION PLAN NN
S | OTHERWISE NOTED NS . | =
S . e — H.I.T. WATERPROOFING
SLOPE < SLOPETO | WHERE SPECIFIED
_ SUMP PIT TENSION
1 —_— SEE FOUNDATION PLAN FOR s
/ —_— : s MAT REINFORCEMENT )
BENTONITE ROPE "ITL-I%W_J “ < . T~ =
IN KEYS TOP & | . BENTONITE ROPE OR PVC | | al
BOTTOM S WATERSTOP, TYPICAL ALL AN LT %
| . . / 7 SIDES, TOP & BOTTOM SEE FOUNDATION PLAN AND SECTIONS =N < S % o
. ! 3" COVER T oo
| S y | FOR SLAB THICKNESS FOR REINF. IN MAT BELOW PIT A L
AND REINFORCEMENT <
N / SEE FOUNDATION . - - - Y
DRAWINGS. A\ r———
'_/ / TN KL &
. ELEVATOR PIT PROVIDE 90° HOOKS ONLY WHERE FULL TENSION 2 SUMP PIT
- 3" COVER DEVELOPMENT LENGTH IS NOT AVAILABLE WITHIN (2-0" MIN.) SEE PLAN
TYPICAL NOTE: PIT SLAB DEPTH (i
PROVIDE ELEVATOR TIE-DOWN BEAM AS REQUIRED.
ELEVATOR PIT SILL AND SUMP PIT SEE PLAN AND "ELEVATOR TIE-DOWN BEAM" DETAIL. MAT FOUNDATION ELEVATOR PIT (3 SIDES)
SEE DETAIL'Y' FOR FOURTH SIDE
< e 1" PROJECTION
A T OF SLEEVE
2|_6|’ 1/n
SEE ARCH. DRAWINGS r—>(TYP_) 2-#5 ADDITIONAL E F. /" STEEL PLATE T STANDARD STEEL PIPE
FOR PIT FRAMES 4 SIDES OF OPENING PIPE O.D. +1-'0" CUT BACK TO CLta oy . SLEEVE AS REQUIRED
== [e==3| sroria (TP | WALL OPENING RECENE S )
| @12(Tvp) | WATERPROOFING 2 / o
FOR WATERPROOFING | 97 | | . 26 T e ale - V i
77 o C.’
g SEE ARCH. DRAWINGS TYPICAL - o éj H ! g o
T AND SPECIFICATIONS | | 6" o PIPE SLEEVE = wh | TR E =
ol | S N AN o ()]
:—I>_ 1"0“ 1-0 g - _o Oo " \ ;
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- L] - ] - | WHERE SHOWN LOCATED AND SECURED SECTION A-A
/] ON PLAN
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- (] @ [ ] L
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H@12EW, L 1-0"SLAB
TOP & BOTT.
N
36 7y \
o \/v
A
1% CUT VERT. LEG TO
SUIT PIT COVER R OR
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72
L2x2xVs FRAME
3/16x1" STRAPS
@ 1-6"0.C. (MIN,
3 STRAPS PER SIDE)
SEE DETAIL X'
BELOW FOR ANGLE FRAME HOOK ALL BARS (T&B) INTERRUPTED BY PIT AND
REPLACE THEM ALONGSIDE PIT. ADD ONE BAR OF
SEE . SAME DIA. EA. SIDE OF PIT. EXTEND ADDED BARS
FOUNDATION PLAN i 40 DIA. BEYOND OPENING
FOR SLAB S
REINFORCEMENT = -
) / \
= ° R T PROVIDE H.I.T. : :
2 < I WATER PROOFING l <
7 | WHERE SPECIFIED o, .
T = — —p I~ WHERESPECIRED ] | e o — '
7 RS
-ﬂ- 4|| o L I
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I IT © " 1) —+pvcwatersToP
#5@12 EW. |F. W/BENTONITE ROPE ON
20" | o (HOOK ENDS) o o OUTSIDE OF PVC-BOTH
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I [] [] [ [] [] Ii‘r
== ] I
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—— #5@12E.W.
T&B
MAT FOUNDATION PIT IN SLAB AREA

29 Broadway
New York, NY 10006
212.480.2591

CIVIL ENGINEERING CONSULTANT

LANGAN ENGINEERING

21 Penn Plaza, 360 West 31st Street, 8th Floor
New York, NY 10001

212.479.5400

EXTERIOR WALL CONSULTANT

AJLP CONSULTING, LLC
40 Worth Street #814
New York, NY 10013
212.757.5659

VERTICAL TRANSPORTATION

JENKINS & HUNTINGTON
1251 6th Avenue

New York, NY 10020
212.696.1818

CODE CONSULTANT

WILLIAM VITACCO ASSOCIATES LTD
299 Broadway #5

New York, NY 10007

212.791.4578

BLOCK: 2472

LOT: 70

BIN: 3428687

ZONING DISTRICT: R6 WITH C2-4 OVERLAY AND R8
OCCUPANCY: R-2

NUMBER OF STORIES: 23

NO.  DATE REVISION
1 1212012019 100% SD SUBMISSION
2 (03/15/2020  PROGRESS DD
3 04001/2020  DOBFILING SET
4 05/01/2020  100% DD SUBMISSIION
5 07/31/2020  50% CD SUBMISSIION
6 1200412020  90%CD/BID SET
KEY PLAN N
o
%
o
] [ ]
COMMERCIAL ST
SCALE 12'= 10"
PROJECT NO; 1912710
SEAL & SIGNATURE
DRAWING TITLE
TYPICAL
FOUNDATION
DETAILS 2

DRAWING NO: B00338753

FO-201.00

NYC DOB NO: 3428687

Sheet 6 of 41




TABLE #1:

TENSION LAP SPLICE LENGTHS (CLASS B MINIMUM)

TABLE 1.A: %" COVERO OUTER LAYER BARS
OUTER LAYER LAP LENGTHS (IN INCHES)

TABLE 1.C: 1%z " COVERD OUTER LAYER BARS
OUTER LAYER LAP LENGTHS (IN INCHES)

NOTE: USE TABLE 1.A IF BAR SPACING IS LESS THAN 4"
O/C UP TO #8, 5" O/C FOR #9, #10, #11

+
BA ¢ 13,000 |4,000 5,000 | 6,000 | 7,000 {8,000 |9,000 {10,000

+
BA ¢ 13,000 4,000 5,000 | 6,000 | 7,000 | 8,000 9,000 10,000

#3 | 16 | 16 | 16 | 16 | 16 | 16 | 16 | 16

#3 | 16 | 16 | 16 | 16 | 16 | 16 | 16 | 16

#4 |21 |20 | 20 | 20 | 20 | 20 | 20 | 20

#4 120 | 20 | 20 | 20 | 20 | 20 | 20 | 20

#5 | 31 | 27 | 24 | 24 | 24 | 24 | 24 | A4

#5 | 24 | 24 | 24 | 24 | 24 | 24 | 24 | 24

#6 | 43 | 37 |33 |30 | 29 | 29 | 29 | 29

#6 | 29 | 29 | 29 | 29 | 29 | 29 | 29 | 29

#7 | 69 | 60 | 53 | 49 | 45 | 42 | 40 | 38

#7 | 42 | 37 | 34 | 34 | 34 | 34 | 34 | A4

#8 | 85 | 74 | 66 | 60 | 56 | 52 | 49 | 47

#8 | 53 | 46 | 41 | 39 | 39 | 39 | 39 | 39

#9 | 103 | 89 | 80 | 73 | 67 | 63 | 59 | 56

#9 | 66 | 57 | 51 | 46 | 44 | 44 | 44 | 44

#1001 121 | 105 | 94 | 8 | 79 | 74 | 70 | 66

#10| 79 | 68 | 61 | 56 | 51 | 49 | 49 | 49

#11140 | 122 | 109 | 99 | 92 | 86 | 81 | 77

#1192 | 80 | 72 | 65 | 60 | 57 | 54 | 54

TABLE 1.B: %" COVERD OUTER LAYER BARS
INNER LAYER LAP LENGTHS (IN INCHES)

TABLE 1.D: 1%z " COVERD OUTER LAYER BARS
OUTER LAYER LAP LENGTHS (IN INCHES)

NOTE: USE TABLE 1.A IF BAR SPACING IS LESS THAN 4"
O/C UP TO #8, 5" O/C FOR #9, #10, #11

NOTE: USE TABLE 1.A IF BAR SPACING IS LESS THAN 5"
O/C UP TO #8, 6" O/C FOR #9, #10, #11

1%" MIN. CLEAR
BETWEEN LAYERS

2" MIN. COVER
TO MAIN BARS

2"MIN.COVER —
TO MAIN BARS

1%" MIN. CLEAR

®
|
I
I

+
BAISC 3,000 4,000 5,000 6,000| 7,000 8,000 9,000{10,000

+
BA © 13,000 | 4,000 5,000 6,000 | 7,000 | 8,000 | 9,000 10,000

#3 | 16 | 16 | 16 | 16 | 16 | 16 | 16 | 16

#3 | 16 | 16 | 16 | 16 | 16 | 16 | 16 | 16

#4 120 | 20 | 20 | 20 | 20 | 20 | 20 | 20

#4 120 | 20 | 20 | 20 | 20 | 20 | 20 | 20

#5 | 24 | 24 | 24 | 24 | 24 | 24 | 24 | A4

#5 | 24 | 24 | 24 | 24 | 24 | 24 | 24 | 24

#6 | 30 | 29 | 29 | 29 | 29 | 29 | 29 | 29

#6 | 29 | 29 |29 | 29 | 29 | 29 | 29 | 29

#7 | 48 | 42 | 38 | 34 | 34 | 34 | 34 | A

#7 | 37 | 34 | 34 | 34 | 34 | 34 | 34 | A4

#8 | 61 | 53 | 47 | 43 | 40 | 39 | 39 | 39

#8 | 43 | 39 | 39 | 39 | 39 | 39 | 39 | 39

#9 | 75 | 65 | 58 | 53 | 49 | 46 | 44 | 44

#9 | 53 | 46 | 44 | 44 | 44 | 44 | 44 | 44

#101 89 | 77 | 69 | 63 | 58 | 55 | 51 | 49

#10| 64 | 55 | 49 | 49 | 49 | 49 | 49 | 49

#111104 | 90 | 81 | 74 | 68 | 64 | 60 | 57

#11] 75 | 65 | 58 | 54 | 54 | 54 | 54 | 54

NOTE:

1. ALL REBARS LARGER THAN #11 SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM YIELD

STRESS OF fy=75ksi AND SHALL BE MECHANICALLY
TENSION/COMPRESSION SPLICED.

NOTES FOR TENSION LAP SPLICES:
1. REINFORCEMENT IS UNCOATED, WITH Fy= 60,000 PSI.

2. CONCRETE IS NORMAL WEIGHT (144-150#C.F.).

3. FOR"TOP" BAR SPLICE LENGTHS ("TOP" IS DEFINED
BY ACI 318 AS HAVING MORE THAN 12 INCHES OF

FRESH CONCRETE CAST BELOW THE BAR), TABULATED

LENGTHS MUST BE MULTIPLIED BY 1.3.

4. LENGTHS TABULATED MUST BE MULTIPLIED BY THE
FOLLOWING MODIFICATION FACTORS:
a. LIGHTWEIGHT CONCRETE ........ 1.3
b. EPOXY-COATED BARS:
1.) BARS WITH COVER < 3db, OR
WITH CLEAR SPACING < 6db ...1.5 FOR BOTTOM &
VERTICAL BARS,

1.3 FOR TOP BARS *

2.) ALL OTHER CONDITIONS ........ 1.2

*FOR EPOXY-COATED 'TOP' BARS THE MAXIMUM FOR
COMBINED FACTORS = 1.7

5. WHERE TENSION DEVELOPMENT LENGTH (Ld) IS
REQUIRED ON PLANS OR IN DETAILS, SEE TENSION
DEVELOPMENT LENGTH TABLES.

6. CLASS A LAP SPLICE LENGTHS ARE EQUAL TO
TENSION DEVELOPMENT LENGTHS. SEE TABLES FOR
TENSION DEVELOPMENT LENGTHS (Ld). APPLY
APPROPRIATE MODIFICATION FACTORS
TO CLASS A SPLICE LENGTHS.

BETWEEN BARS

MULTIPLE LAYERS

PROVIDE MINIMUM COVER AND
CLEARANCES SHOWN, USE TABLE
1.AFOR LAP SPLICE LENGTHS.

SURFACE OF
CONCRETE \ —— CLEAR COVER
R OUTER LAYER
gy /A? (TABLE1AOR1C)
@ INNER LAYER
CENTER TO CENTER (TABLE 18 OR 1D)
SPACING OF BARS

TABLE #2:

TENSION DEVELOPMENT LENGTHS (Ld) (IN INCHES)

TABLE 2.A: %" COVERD OUTER LAYER BARS
OUTER LAYER DEVELOPMENT LENGTHS

TABLE 2.C: 1%, " COVERD OUTER LAYER BARS
OUTER LAYER DEVELOPMENT LENGTHS)

+
BARC 3,000 {4,000 {5,000 | 6,000 | 7,000 | 8,000 {9,000 {10,000

+
BA © 13,000 {4,000 | 5,000 | 6,000 | 7,000 {8,000 | 9,000 10,000

#3 | 12 | 12 |12 |12 | 12 | 12 | 12 | 12

#3 | 12 |12 |12 |12 | 12 | 12 | 12 | 12

#4 | 16 | 14 | 13 | 12 | 12 | 12 | 12 | 12

#4113 |12 |12 |12 | 12 | 12 | 12 | 12

#5 | 24 | 21 |19 |17 | 16 | 15 | 14 | 13

#5 | 16 | 14 | 13 | 13 | 13 | 13 | 13 | 13

#6 | 33 | 28 | 25 | 23 | 22 | 20 | 19 | 18

#6 | 20 | 17 | 15 | 15 | 16 | 15 | 16 | 15

#7 | 53 | 46 | 41 | 37 | 35 | 32 | 31 | 29

#7 1 32 | 28 | 25 | 23 | 21 | 20 | 19 | 18

#8 | 66 | 57 | 51 | 46 | 43 | 40 | 38 | 36

#8 | 41 | 36 | 32 | 29 | 27 | 25 | 24 | 23

#9 | 79 | 69 | 61 | 56 | 52 | 49 | 46 | 43

#9 | 50 | 44 | 39 | 36 | 33 | 31 | 29 | 28

#101 93 | 81 | 72 | 66 | 61 | 57 | 54 | 51

#10| 60 | 52 | 47 | 43 | 40 | 37 | 35 | 33

#111108 | 94 | 84 | 76 | 71 | 66 | 62 | 59

#1171 | 61 | 55 | 50 | 46 | 43 | 41 | 39

TABLE #3
TENSION DEVELOPMENT LENGTHS FOR
STANDARD END HOOKS (Idh)
(LENGTHS IN INCHES)

BAR CONCRETE STRENGTH (PSI)

SIZE | 3000 | 4,000 |5000 |6000 | 7,000 |8000 |9000 [10000"
#3 9 7 7 6 6 6 6 6
#4 11 10 9 8 7 7 7 6
#5 14 12 11 10 9 9 8 8
#6 17 15 13 12 11 10 10 9
#7 19 17 15 14 13 12 11 1
#8 22 19 17 16 15 14 13 12
#9 25 22 19 18 16 15 15 14
#0 | 28 24 22 20 19 17 16 16
w1 | 31 27 24 22 21 19 18 17
w4 | a7 32 29 27 25 23 22 21
w8 | 50 43 39 35 33 31 29 27

TABLE 2.B: %" COVERD OUTER LAYER BARS
INNER LAYER DEVELOPMENT LENGTHS

TABLE 2.D: 1%2 " COVER) OUTER LAYER BARS
INNER LAYER DEVELOPMENT LENGTHS

NOTE: USE TABLE 2.A IF BAR SPACING IS LESS THAN 4"
O0.C.UPTO#8,5"0.C. FOR #9, #10, #11

NOTE: USE TABLE 2.A IF BAR SPACING IS LESS THAN 4"
O0.C.UPTO#8,5"0.C. FOR #9, #10, #11

NOTES:

1. TABLE #3 CONFORMS TO ACI 318-2002 (AND 2005). TABULATED
VALUES ARE BASED UPON ACI 12.5.2, ASSUMING GRADE 60
REINFORCEMENT AND NORMAL WEIGHT CONCRETE.

2. PER ACI 12.5.3(a), FOR #11 AND SMALLER BARS, IF COVER TO BAR

IS 27 INCHES OR MORE, AND FOR 90 DEGREE HOOK WITH COVER
ON BAR EXTENSION BEYOND HOOK NOT LESS THAN 2 INCHES, A

BA € 13,000|4,000 | 5,000| 6,000 | 7,000 | 8,000 | 9,000 10,006 BA © 13,000 | 4,000 5,000 6,000 7,000 | 8,000 | 9,000 10,005
#3 | 12 | 12 |12 |12 | 12 | 12 | 12 | 12 #3 | 12 |12 |12 |12 | 12 | 12 | 12 | 12
#4 1 13 | 12 |12 |12 |12 | 12 | 12 | 12 #4 | 13 |12 |12 |12 | 12 | 12 | 12 | 12
#5 | 16 | 14 | 13 | 13 | 13 | 13 | 13 | 13 #5 | 16 | 14 | 13 | 13 | 13 | 13 | 13 | 13
#6 | 23 | 20 | 18 | 16 | 15 | 15 | 15 | 15 #6 | 20 | 17 | 15 | 15 | 16 | 15 | 16 | 15
#7 | 37 |32 |29 | 26 | 24 | 23 | 22 | 20 #7129 | 25 | 22 | 20 | 19 | 18 | 18 | 18
#8 | 47 | 41 | 36 | 33 | 31 | 29 | 27 | 26 #8 | 33 | 28 | 265 | 23 | 22 | 20 | 20 | 20
#9 | 57 | 50 | 44 | 41 | 38 | 35 | 33 | 3 #9 | 41 | 3% | 3 |29 | 27 | 25 | 23 | 23
#10| 68 | 59 | 53 | 48 | 45 | 42 | 40 | 38 #10| 49 | 42 | 38 | 35 | 32 | 30 | 28 | 27
#11) 80 | 69 | 62 | 57 | 52 | 49 | 46 | 44 #11) 58 | 50 | 45 | 41 | 38 | 35 | 33 | 32

NOTE:

1.

ALL REBARS LARGER THAN #11 SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM YIELD
STRESS OF fy=75ksi AND SHALL BE MECHANICALLY
TENSION/COMPRESSION SPLICED.

NOTES FOR TENSION DEVELOPMENT LENGTHS (Ld)

1.

2.

3.

REINFORCEMENT IS UNCOATED, WITH Fy=60,000 PSI.
CONCRETE IS NORMAL WEIGHT (144-150#/C.F )

FOR "TOP" BAR DEVELOPMENT LENGTHS ("TOP" IS DEFINED
BY ACI 318 AS HAVING MORE THAN 12 INCHES OF

FRESH CONCRETE CAST BELOW THE BAR), TABULATED
LENGTHS MUST BE MULTIPLIED BY 1.3.

. LENGTHS TABULATED MUST BE MULTIPLIED BY THE FOLLOWING

MODIFICATION FACTORS:
a. LIGHTWEIGHT CONCRETE ......1.3
b. EPOXY-COATED BARS:
1.) BARS WITH COVER < 3db, OR
WITH CLEAR SPACING < 6db ... 1.5 FOR BOTTOM &
VERTICAL BARS,
1.3 FOR 'TOP' BARS *
2.) ALL OTHER CONDITIONS........... 1.2
* FOR EPOXY-COATED 'TOP' BARS THE MAXIMUM
FOR COMBINED FACTORS = 1.7

WHERE TENSION DEVELOPMENT LENGTH (Ld)
IS REQUIRED ON PLANS OR IN DETAILS, SEE TENSION
DEVELOPMENT LENGTH TABLES.

CLASS A LAP SPLICE LENGTHS ARE EQUAL TO TENSION
DEVELOPMENT LENGTHS. SEE TABLES FOR TENSION
DEVELOPMENT LENGTHS (Ld). APPLY APPROPRIATE
MODIFICATION FACTORS TO CLASS A SPLICE LENGTHS.

MODIFICATION FACTOR OF 0.7 MAY BE APPLIED, MINIMUM Idh SHALL

NOT BE LESS THAN 8db NOR 6 INCHES.

(o

2" MIN. ldh
END COVER

D=6 db UP TO #8
D=8 db UP TQ #9, #10, #11
D=10do UP TO #14, & #18

—_—

PSRN

12 db
EXTENSION

~—— CRITICAL SECTION

TABLE #4

COMPRESSION LAP SPLICES

(LENGTHS IN INCHES)

BAR GRADE OF REINFORCEMENT
SIZE | 60KSI 75KS! 80 KS|
(30DIA) | (44DIA) | (48DIA)
#3 12 17 18
#4 15 22 24
#5 19 28 30
#6 23 33 36
#7 27 39 42
#8 30 44 48
#9 34 50 54
#10 38 56 61
#11 43 62 68
1. LAP SPLICES ARE NOT PERMITTED.
USE MECHANICAL CONNECTIONS
414 OR WELDED SPLICES FOR #14
AND | AND#18.PER ACI318 (12.14.3).
418 | 2. LAP SPLICES OF #14 AND #18
BARS TO #11 AND SMALLER
BARS ARE PERMITTED PER
ACI 318 (12.16.2).

3. FOR BARS OF DIFFERENT SIZE, USE
LARGER OF: SPLICE LENGTH OF

SMALLER BAR (TABLE #4) OR
DEVELOPMENT LENGTH OF LARGER BAR
(FROM TABLE #5) PER ACI 318 (12.16.2).

NOTE:

TABLE #4 APPLIES FOR NORMAL WEIGHT
CONCRETE WITH fc¢ = 3,000 PSI OR
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212.308.4177
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TABLE #5
DEVELOPMENT LENGTHS FOR BARS IN COMPRESSION
(LENGTHS IN INCHES)
fy = 60,000 PS| fy =75,000 PS| fy = 80,000 PS|
CONC. fc (IN PSI) CONC. fc (IN PSI) CONC. fc (IN PSI)
BAR 5,000 5,000 5,000
SIZE | 3000 | 4000 |ormore| 3000 | 4000 |ngpvore| 3000 | 4000 |oR\vORE
#3 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12
#4 12 12 12 14 12 12 15 13 12
#5 14 12 12 17 15 14 18 16 15
#6 17 15 14 21 18 17 22 19 18
#1 19 17 16 24 21 20 26 22 21
#8 22 19 18 28 24 23 29 25 24
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H1-H2
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BROOKLYN, NY 11222
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REBAR IN SHEARWALL
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35 COMMERCIAL STREET
BROOKLYN, NY 11222

OWNER

GPL DEVELOPMENT, LLP
535 Madison Avenue

New York, NY 10022
212.308.4177

ARCHITECT
HANDEL ARCHITECTS, LLP

120 Broadway, 6th Floor

L L REBAR IN SHEARWALL L REBAR IN SHEARWALL
55 | SEE S-940 SERIES 55 | .|  SEE 5-940 SERIES gﬁg‘mggLAB NOT 55 e| SEESO0SERES . REBAR
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= DOWELS TO MATCH WALL ———— 18"x18"x1" PL. (Fy=50KS))
REINFORCEMENT (TYP) 22"x22"x4" DEPRESSION . ; - (Fy=
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MOTORIZED STAIR SHAFT VENT 3.5% OF SHAFT AREA
MINIMUM. CLASS 1 LEAKAGE
RATING MOTORIZED DAMPER AND W.M.S. NORMALLY
CLOSED AND TO BE CONTROLLED UPON DETECTION OF
SMOKE AT TOP OF SHAFT AND ACTIVATION OF FIRE

ALARM SYSTEM. PROVIDE FOR EACH SHAFT.

NOTES:

10.

11.

12.

13.

DURING INSTALLATION APARTMENT TOILET
EXHAUSTS TO BE BALANCED TO 20 CFM

CONTINUOUS EXHAUST PER BATHROOM U.O.N.

APARTMENT KITCHEN EXHAUSTS TO BE
BALANCED TO 35 CFM CONTINUOUS EXHAUST
PER KITCHEN U.O.N.

MAINTAIN MFG. RECOMMENDED CLEARANCE
FOR ALL EQUIPMENT. COORDINATE WITH
ARCHITECT FOR ACCESS PANEL SPECS AND
LOCATIONS.

ALL EXHAUST GRILLES WITHIN APARTMENT
UNITS SHALL BE 6"X6" U.O.N.

PROVIDE DOOR UNDERCUT FORALL
APARTMENT DOORS, SEEARCHITECTURAL
PLANS FORDETAILS.

PROVIDE FIRE SMOKE DAMPERS AT ALL
PENETRATIONS THROUGH 2 HR RATED WALLS
GREATER THAN 20 SQ INCHES.

PROVIDE ACCESS PANELS FOR ALL FD, FSD, &
MANUAL BALANCING DAMPERS.

PROVIDE RATED ACCESS PANEL IN CORRIDOR
SUPPLY SHAFT ENCLOSURE & RISER DUCT TO
ACCESS CONSTANT AIR REGULATOR.
COORDINATE THERMOSTAT LOCATIONS WITH
ARCHITECT.

PROVIDE 2 HR FIRE WRAP AT ALL DUCT
OFFSETS.

ALL TX AND KX BRANCH DUCTWORK SHALL BE
5"X4" U.O.N.

PROVIDE 2" CONDENSATE AT ALL REFIGERANT
RISERS

KX EXHAUST GRILLES TO BE ON VERTICAL
FACE OF SMOKE SOFFIT FOR STUDIOS (TYP.).
ALL OTHER KITCHEN GRILLES TO BE IN THE
CEILING (TYP.)

H1-H2

35 COMMERCIAL STREET
BROOKLYN, NY 11222

OWNER

GPL DEVELOPMENT, LLP
535 Madison Avenue

New York, NY 10022
212.308.4177

ARCHITECT

HANDEL ARCHITECTS, LLP

120 Broadway, 6th Floor

New York, NY 10271

T.212.595.4112 F:212.595.9032

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

WSP USA

One Penn Plaza, 250 West 34th Street, 2nd Floor
New York, NY 10019

212.465.5000

MEP ENGINEER

DAGHER ENGINEERING
29 Broadway

New York, NY 10006
212.480.2591

CIVIL ENGINEERING CONSULTANT

LANGAN ENGINEERING

21 Penn Plaza, 360 West 31st Street, 8th Floor
New York, NY 10001

212.479.5400

EXTERIOR WALL CONSULTANT

AJLP CONSULTING, LLC
40 Worth Street #814
New York, NY 10013
212.757.5659

VERTICAL TRANSPORTATION

JENKINS & HUNTINGTON
1251 6th Avenue

New York, NY 10020
212.696.1818

CODE CONSULTANT

WILLIAM VITACCO ASSOCIATES LTD
299 Broadway #5

New York, NY 10007

212.791.4578

NO. DATE REVISION
04.01.2020 DOB Filing Set
05.01.2020 100% Design Development
06.12.2020 DOB Resubmission |
07.31.2020 50% CD SUBMISSION
12.04.2020 BID SET
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